

No. 25-112

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKELLO T. CHATRIE, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROJECT FOR PRIVACY & SURVEILLANCE
ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
JUSTIN A. MILLER
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MARCH 2, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Geofence Warrants Are General
 Warrants Prohibited by the Fourth
 Amendment..... 3

 A. Founding Era Americans
 recognized general warrants as
 instruments of arbitrary power and
 oppression..... 3

 B. Geofence warrants replicate—and
 exceed—the vices of general
 warrants through mass,
 suspicionless digital rummaging..... 6

 II. Geofence Warrants Pose Unique Threats
 to Religious Freedom and Associational
 Rights..... 10

 A. Geofence warrants facilitate
 collateral and targeted intrusions
 into sensitive First Amendment
 spaces..... 11

 B. In the digital age, First Amendment
 sensitive spaces are at risk more
 than ever..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	1-6, 9, 15
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	6, 8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765).....	4
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kurtz</i> , 348 A.3d 133 (Pa. 2025).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 9
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	3-5, 10, 11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)	7-10
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 714 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. Crim. App. 2025).....	12

<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763).....	4
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3
Other Authorities	
Tyler Arnold, <i>FBI Used Undercover Agent To Investigate Catholics, Says Weaponization Committee Chairman</i> , EWTN News (Apr. 11, 2023 PM)	13
Ahmad Austin Jr., <i>'Dystopian' Super Bowl Ad for Ring Camera Gets Bipartisan Blowback: 'Propaganda for Mass Surveillance,' Mediaite</i> (Feb. 9, 2026, 11:05 AM).....	14
Thomas Brewster, <i>AI Startup Flock Thinks It Can Eliminate All Crime In America</i> , Forbes (Sep. 3, 2025)	14
Decl. of Independence (U.S. 1776)	3
Omar Gallaga, <i>Days After Its Super Bowl Ad, Ring Cancels Flock Partnership Amid Surveillance Concerns</i> , CNET (Feb. 13, 2026)	14
Chuck Grassley, <i>Grassley Oversight Unveils Disturbing Extent of FBI's Anti-Catholic Bias</i> (June 3, 2025)	13
<i>John Adams's Reconstruction of Otis's Speech in the Writs of Assistance Case</i> , in <i>Collected Political Writings of James Otis</i> (Richard A. Samuelson ed., Liberty Fund 2015)	5

Jocelyn Kaiser, <i>A Judge Said Police Can Search the DNA of 1 Million Americans Without Their Consent.</i> <i>What’s Next?</i> Science (Nov. 7, 2019).....	15
Proj. Priv. & Surveillance Accountability, Inc., <i>Flock Partners with Ring–“It’s a Warrantless Day in the Neighborhood!”</i> (Oct. 20, 2025)	14
Proj. Priv. & Surveillance Accountability, Inc., <i>AI Drones Sharpen the Security/Privacy Tradeoff of a Surveillance State</i> (Oct. 30, 2025)	14
Nicholas Reimann, <i>FBI Director Subpoenaed By House GOP Over Monitoring ‘Traditionalist’ Catholics,</i> Forbes (Apr. 10, 2023, 3:25 PM).....	13
Richard A. Samuelson, <i>Introduction: The Life, Times, and Political Writings of James Otis, in Collected Political Writings of James Otis</i> (Richard A. Samuelson ed., Liberty Fund 2015).....	5
Staff of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>How the Biden-Wray FBI Manufactured a False Narrative of Catholic Americans as Violent Extremists, 119th Cong. (2025).....</i>	13
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dragnet for the Police, N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019)</i>	8
